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Change Proposal Circular
	To
	BSC Change Administrators (BCA)/ Party Agent Change Administrators (PACA)

	No.
	CPC00607

	Purpose
	Response Requested

	From
	Change Delivery

	Date
	8 June 2007


Impact Assessment of DCP0008, CP1166 v3.0, CP1192 and CP1198
In CPC00607 there is 1 Draft Change Proposal (DCP) and 3 Change Proposals (CPs) for Impact Assessment by your organisation.
Listed below is the DCP for Impact Assessment: 

	DCP no.
	Title
	Task Area
(SVA, CVA, SVA and CVA)

	DCP0008
	Changes to the Change of Profile Class Process set out in BSCP516
	SVA


For details on the expected impacts for each DCP on participants, please refer to the DCP Participant Impact Matrix via the following link:

http://www.elexon.co.uk/documents/Change_and_Implementation/Change_Process_-_Change_Proposals_-_Assessing_Proposals_-_Participant_Impact_Matrix/DCP_Participant_Impact_Matrix.pdf
Listed below are the CPs for Impact Assessment:
	CP no.
	Title
	Task Area

(SVA, CVA, SVA and CVA)

	CP1166 v3.0
	Changes to allow use of inbound communications for CoP5 Metering
	SVA

	CP1192
	Changes to the Investigate Inconsistencies processes in BSCP502 and BSCP514 (Half Hourly only)
	SVA

	CP1198
	Changes to BSCP14 ‘Processing of Manifest Error Claims’ to comply with the BSC
	TDC


For details on the expected impacts for each CP on participants, please refer to the CP Participant Impact Matrix via the following link:

http://www.elexon.co.uk/documents/Change_and_Implementation/Change_Process_-_Change_Proposals_-_Assessing_Proposals_-_Participant_Impact_Matrix/Participant_Impact_Matrix.pdf
Please note the contents of the DCP and CP Participant Impact Matrices may not be exhaustive. Please carefully review the attached DCPs and CPs to determine if they are likely to have an impact on your organisation.
Draft Change Proposals (DCPs) for Impact Assessment
DCP0008 – Changes to the Change of Profile Class Process set out in BSCP516
DCP0008 was raised on 8 June 2007 by ELEXON. A number of issues with the change of Profile Class process were identified. As a result ELEXON raised CP1177 ‘Changes to the change of Profile Class process as set out in BSCP516’, which was rejected by the Supplier Volume Allocation Group (SVG) on 30 January 2007, as a number of participants had raised concerns about aspects of the CP solution. Despite these concerns participants were enthusiastic about a number of solutions set out in CP1177 v3.0. ELEXON therefore recommended that a workshop be held in order to define which parts of CP1177 should be progressed. The workshop was held on 18 April 2007 and DCP0008 raised as a result.
DCP0008 proposes to update BSCP516 to:
1 extend the Supplier timescales for responding to the NHHDC review from 3 to 20 WDs and update the wording of this requirement to better reflect the review process undertaken by Suppliers; 

2 move the annual review from February to May;

3 add 2 mandatory fields to the P0206 flow (the current Profile Class and the value of the meter advances); and

4 move the parts of the annual Profile Class review process currently included in section 3.1 of BSCP516 to 3.2.
Change Proposals (CPs) for Impact Assessment

CP1166 v3.0 – Changes to allow use of inbound communications for CoP5 Metering
CP1166 v1.0 was raised on 17 May 2006 by ELEXON. Currently Code of Practice (CoP) 5 assumes that any communication between a central system and a Meter is done using an ‘outbound’ approach - the central system initiates the Meter communication. Smart Metering will use an ‘inbound’ communications approach – the meters will be automatically sending data to the central systems via Short Message Service (SMS) without any required prompt; hence any Smart Meter would not conform to CoP5.

CP1166 proposes to modify areas of CoP5 to allow this ‘inbound’ approach to be regarded as a legitimate method of communication for CoP5 meters. Changes are also proposed to BSCP502 ‘Half Hourly Data Collection For SVA Metering Systems Registered in SMRS’, BSCP601 ‘Metering Protocol Approval and Compliance Testing’ and BSCP514 ‘SVA Meter Operations for Metering Systems Registered in SMRS’ to ensure that data received from smart Meters via this route can be used within the HH Settlement processes.
CP1166 v3.0 addresses Industry Impact Assessment comments to CP1166 v2.0. These include redlined changes which have been suggested to the proving process in BSCP514.
In your response please respond to the following question:

This CP seeks minor Data Transfer Catalogue (DTC) changes (CP1166 v3.0 Attachment A). Do you agree that this change should be progressed without consideration of further DTC changes? If not, what further DTC changes do you believe are required?

The estimated ELEXON implementation cost is £660. This change should be implemented such that the new requirements would be effective for all Metering Systems registered or re-registered to CoP5 on or after the Implementation Date of the Change Proposal. CP1166 v3.0 is targeted at the February 2008 Release.

CP1192 – Changes to the Investigate Inconsistencies processes in BSCP502 and BSCP514 (Half Hourly only)

CP1192 was raised on 4 May 2007 by Npower Ltd. The CP was raised after discussions at the Supplier Agents’ Forum (SAF) and the Supplier Hub Management Forum (SHMF) have supported the raising of a new Change Proposal containing the Half-Hourly requirements of CP1063 ‘Changes to the Investigate Inconsistencies processes in BSCP502, BSCP504 and BSCP514’, which was rejected by the SVG on 2 October 2006.

BSCP502 and BSCP514 contain variations on the process for investigating inconsistencies and performing Metering System investigations. The processes set out in the BSCPs are inconsistent with each other. This does not aid the timely resolution of Metering System investigations and faults.

CP1192 proposes that changes should be made to BSCP502 and BSCP514 to ensure that these BSCPs are consistent in the area of investigating inconsistencies and in particular where this leads to a Metering System Investigation to reflect agreed current practice.
The estimated ELEXON implementation cost for CP1192 is £440. This change should be implemented such that any faults raised from the CP implementation date onwards will be required to be processed in accordance with the amended BSCPs. CP1192 is targeted at the February 2008 Release.
CP1198 – Changes to BSCP14 ‘Processing of Manifest Error Claims’ to comply with the BSC
CP1198 was raised on 4 May 2007 by ELEXON. BSCP14 ‘Processing of Manifest Error Claims’ does not adequately define the processing of a Manifest Error claim raised by a Lead Party or the Transmission Company, which could lead to the incorrect processing of Manifest Error claims. 

CP1198 seeks to make changes to BSCP14 to bring it in line with the BSC and address a number of typographical errors that have been found.
The estimated ELEXON implementation cost for CP1198 is £440. This change should be implemented such that from the Implementation Date of the CP, the instructions on the processing of Manifest Error claims in BSCP14 would be consistent with those of the Code. CP1198 is targeted at the February 2008 Release.
Please carry out an Impact Assessment of the attached DCPs/CPs and return your response using the attached forms by 5pm Friday 6 July 2007. Please let me know as soon as possible if you are unable to meet this deadline. Please note lack of any response to a CPC does not indicate a negative response
If you have any queries please contact me on 020 7380 4217 or email andrew.wright@elexon.co.uk Alternatively, contact the ELEXON Helpdesk on 020 7380 4222 or email helpdesk@elexon.co.uk.

Andrew Wright
ELEXON Change Delivery
Table of Attachments
Below is a summary of the attached documents to CPC00607 that are relevant to the DCPs and CPs summarised above required to complete and Impact Assessment for each one.
	DCP/CP no.
	Attached documents

	DCP0008
	DCP0008


	CP1166 v3.0
	CP1166 v3.0 (CP solution includes redline text)
CP1166 v3.0 Attachment A – DTC CP

	CP1192
	CP1192

CP1192 Attachment A - BSCP502 redlined text
CP1192 Attachment B - BSCP514 redlined text
CP1192 Attachment C - PSL130 redlined text

	CP1198
	CP1198

CP1198 Attachment A – BSCP14 redlined text


To: Andrew Wright
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Draft Change Proposal Impact Assessment Forms
Assessor:

Organisation:

BCA/PACA:

(delete as appropriate)

Email Address:

Phone No.:

	Draft Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	DCP No: 
	0008

	Title:
	Changes to the Change of Profile Class Process set out in BSCP516

	

	Proposed Change: Please tick where appropriate

	Agree Change
	
	Comments
	

	Disagree Change
	
	Reason
	

	Neutral
	
	Comments
	

	

	Which is your favoured option? (where applicable)

	Favoured option
	
	Comments
	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes: 

	Yes 
	
	Comments
	

	No
	
	
	

	Implementation Notification from when you receive redline text

	No. of Days
	
	Comments
	

	

	Other Comments:

	


Change Proposal Impact Assessment Forms
Assessor:

Organisation:

BCA/PACA:

(delete as appropriate)

Email Address:

Phone No.:
	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1166 v3.0

	Title:
	Changes to allow use of inbound communications for CoP5 Metering

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	February 2008 Release

	

	Proposed Change: Please tick where appropriate

	Agree Change
	
	Comments
	

	Disagree Change
	
	Reason
	

	Neutral
	
	Comments
	

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes: Please tick where appropriate

	Yes
	
	Comments
	

	No
	
	Comments
	

	Implementation Notification from when you receive redline text.

	No. of Days
	
	Comments
	

	

	Other Comments:

	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1166 v3.0 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Location in document (e.g. page and paragraph no.)
	Severity Code
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	

	15
	
	
	


Severity Codes:
H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.

Assessor:

Organisation:

BCA/PACA:

(delete as appropriate)

Email Address:

Phone No.:

	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1192

	Title:
	Changes to the Investigate Inconsistencies processes in BSCP502 and BSCP514 (Half Hourly only)

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	February 2008 Release

	

	Proposed Change: Please tick where appropriate

	Agree Change
	
	Comments
	

	Disagree Change
	
	Reason
	

	Neutral
	
	Comments
	

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes: Please tick where appropriate

	Yes
	
	Comments
	

	No
	
	Comments
	

	Implementation Notification from when you receive redline text.

	No. of Days
	
	Comments
	

	

	Other Comments:

	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1192 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Location in document (e.g. page and paragraph no.)
	Severity Code
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	

	15
	
	
	


Severity Codes:

H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.
Assessor:

Organisation:

BCA/PACA:

(delete as appropriate)

Email Address:

Phone No.:

	Change Proposal Impact Assessment Form
	CP No:
	1198

	Title:
	Changes to BSCP14 ‘Processing of Manifest Error Claims’ to comply with the BSC.

	Proposed Implementation Date:
	February 2008 Release

	

	Proposed Change: Please tick where appropriate

	Agree Change
	
	Comments
	

	Disagree Change
	
	Reason
	

	Neutral
	
	Comments
	

	

	Impact on Organisation’s Systems and/or Processes: Please tick where appropriate

	Yes
	
	Comments
	

	No
	
	Comments
	

	Implementation Notification from when you receive redline text.

	No. of Days
	
	Comments
	

	

	Other Comments:

	


	Please review the Redline text for CP1198 and use the following table to for any comments you have.

	Point no.
	Location in document (e.g. page and paragraph no.)
	Severity Code
	Comments by Reviewer

	1
	
	
	

	2
	
	
	

	3
	
	
	

	4
	
	
	

	5
	
	
	

	6
	
	
	

	7
	
	
	

	8
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	

	10
	
	
	

	11
	
	
	

	12
	
	
	

	13
	
	
	

	14
	
	
	

	15
	
	
	


Severity Codes:

H (high): Prejudices document’s conclusions, recommendations or fitness for purpose.

M (medium): Matter of substance, but not high.

L (low): Minor error but document’s intention is clear.
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